N
o O
RR/MGR/AR1/WPSC

v

wfuwfgilqﬁﬂ}
52 09 022 SEP 8138 LGl

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In cthe Matter of the Application of )

CP NATIONAL CORPORATION, a

California corporation for authority) Application 82-04-27
to increase rates charged for water ) (Filed April 12, 1982)
service in its Susanville District. )

)

OPINION

Summary

This decision authorizes CP National Corporation's Susan-
ville Water District (Utility) to increase water rates to provide
additional revenue of $190,300 in 1982 ‘a 50% increase), and allows
& step rate increase of 5202,900 to o into effect August 1, 1983.
This $202,900 is composed of two parts: (1) $127,300 which is the
anount required to return the gross revenue to the level authorized
before 50% limitation and (2) 875,600 which represents the deferred
anount of $127,300 plus a $23,900 carrying charge amortized over a
two year period. Utility requested an increase of $364,410 for the
year 1982, but after our staff's review Utility accepted staff's
cetermination that an increase of $317,600 is reasonable, based on
a 1982 test year. Included in this $317,600 increase is $32,300
which is the incremental revenue effect of recent changes due to
the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERTA). Utility is

authorized a 12.26% return on its rate base.




A.82-04~27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

Background

Utilicy filed an advice letter on November 16, 1981
requesting an annual increase in water rates for its Susanville
Discrict in the amount of $420,522 (110.6%) based on a rate of
return of 17.5% on coamon equity and a rate of return of 13% on
rate base.

Because of the §750,000 limitation on gross revenue that
can be processed by advice letter (Genmeral Order 96-A, Section VI),
Utility on December 11, 1981 revised its request for an increase of
$364,410 (95.8%) reaquesting a total gross revenue of $744,617 for
the vear 1982.

An informal public meeting conducted by a staff
representative was held at Susanville on March 25, 1982 at which
about 100 interested persons attended and about 10 customers voiced

strong opposition to the high percentage increase, objected to the

50% discount to Utility's enmployees, and stated that ratepayers

should be given an opportunity to participate in public hearings
before the Commission. On the basis of this protest, the advice

letter was converted to an application and docketed on April 12,
1982.




A.82-04=27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

The matter of emplovees' discounts is under Coumission
investigation in another proceeding (OII 104), which CP National
is a respondent. In that procecding, the Conmmission is inquiring
into the reasonablesness of the enployee discount programs offered
by certain energy, telephone and major water utilities subjeet to
its jurisdiction. Upon completion of the Phase I hearings (which
are limited to the energy utility discount), hearings on che
telephone and water Utility discounts will be scheduled. There-

after the Commission will analyze che evidence presented by the

tilities, the Commission staff and other interested parties before

deciding whether employee discounts should be retained, reduced,
elinina:ed entirely, or adjusted for ratemaking purposes.

The review of Utility's operation by our staff indicates
that Ucility's rate of return at present rates is inadequate and
Utility is in need of an immediate rate inerease in the amount of
§317,600 to have opportunity to earn a reasonable rate of return,
or 12.26%. After several meetings with the staff, Urility agreed
with the staff-recommended rate of return and amount of increase.
We believe that a public hearing will not contribute greatly to the
disposition of this matter. We have limited travel funds. Since
service is adequate and the employees' discount question is under
review in another proceeding, we do not believe a public hearing in

Susanville is necessary.




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

General Information

Urility owns and operates electric, gas, telephone,
and water utilities in the Scates of California, Oregon, WNevada,
Jrah, New Mexico, and Arizona. The headquarters and general office
is located in Concord, California where customer bills for all
operations are prepared.

The Utilicy's Lassen Division includes the Susanville
Flectric and Water Discricts.

The Susanville Water District serves about 2,700

customers in Susanville and nearby rural areas. ts service is

adecuacze.

Economi¢ Recoverv Tax Act of 1981

ERTA made a nunber of changes in the federal income tax

law that impacts the calculation of income tax expense for rate-~

making. It appears that use of flow-through methods for tax
depreciation and invesmment tax credit (ITC) would make Utility
ineligible to use accelerated cost recovery and to claim for tax
purposes. Recognizing this, Decision 93848 (011 24) was issued on
December 15, 1981. In accordance with that order, and in
accordance with the tax act, conventional normalization methods

have been used in computing federal income tax expense for the test




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

period in this ratemaking proceeding. The incremental revenue
requirement effect of ERTA is $32,300. We will require Utility to

notify its Susanville Water District customers of ERTA's effect on

rates.

Rate of Return

Utility requescted a return of 17.5% on common equity
resulting in 3 13.0% rate of return on rate base. Staff
recomnended a rate of return of 15.0% on common equity which
vesults in a rate of return of 12.26% on rate base. We agree with
the staff and adopt 15.0% for rate of return on equity and 12.26%

rate of return on rate base. Utility accepted this return.

The adopted capital structure and capital cost for test year 1982

are as follows:
Long-term Debt 52.0% 10.48% 5.457%
Preferred Stock 7.0 9.43 0.66
Common Equity _41.0 15.00 6.15
100.0% 12.26%

Deferral of Increase Qver 50%

We have recently adopted a general policy guideline for
major water utilities, which we shall apply to the Susanville Water
District. The policy is to authorize rate increases not greater
than 50% during any single year in order to mitigate the impact of

a large increase. Without this guideline we would have authorized

-5a-




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

an increase of $317,600 (83.4%) in 1982. By applying this guide-
line, we will grant a $190,300 increase in 1982 and defer $127,300
over 2 two-year period plus carrying cost at the adopted rate of

return on rate base, and authorize an increase of §75,600 as a step

rate increase on August 1, 1983. The calculations showing these

adjustaents are shown in Appendix C. We will reduce revenue by
$75,600 o= August 1, 1985 at which time the deferred amount and

related carrying charges have been amortized.

Tax Iniciative Accoun®

The amount of overcollection in the tax initiative balancing
account in the Susanville Water District as of December 31, 1980 is

$5,383. We will amortize this amount over an 18-ponth period, so that

customers get credit for the overcollection.




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

Sumary of Earnings

Table I shows Utility's estimated Summaries of Earninmgs

at present and proposed rates (original and revised) and staff's

estimated at present rates and adopted rates. Adopted quantities are

shown in Appendix D.

TABLE 1

(Dollars in Thousands)
Utility Estimates : Staff

: Present : Proposed Rates :rresenc:Adopted
Rates : Original:Revised : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenue S 380.2 $ 800.7 §744.6 S 380.7 S 698.3

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance 191.0 199.2 193.4 187.7 189.4
Adninistrative & General 14.9 14.9 14.9 9.5 9.5
General Office Prorated 157.5 157.5 157.5 144.7 144.7
Depreciation Expense 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.0 43.0
Taxes Other Than Income  28.9 28.9  28.9  28.2  28.2
State Corporation Tax (17.1) 23.0 18.1 (14.9) 15.5

Federal Income Tax (68.6) 105.1 84.2 (61.2) 70.1

Total Operating Expense 350.4 572.4 540.8 337.0 500.4
Net Operating Rev. 20.8 228.3 203.8 43.7 197.9
Rate Base 1756.2 1756.2  1756.2  1614.1 1614.1
Rate of Return 1.70% 13.0% 11.60% 2.71% 12.26%

(Red Figure)

-7




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

Rate Design

The cunulative increase in total revenue since January 1,

1976 has exceeded 25%; therefore, increases may be authorized for
ifeline rates. We agree with the staff recammendation to increase
lifeline rates by approximately the average percentage revenue
increase for the the year 1982. We also agree with the staff
recommendation to increase service charge revenues and quanticy
revenues by an equal percentage.

Ralancing Account

Applicant proposes to establish a balancing account for the
purchased power necessary to operate the water pumps for its
Susanville Water District, and proposes a formula for maintenance of
such balancing account. Utility, as well as other major water
utilities, by letter of Septenber 8, 1978 were infomed of the
procedure for maintaining purchased power balancing accounts which
the Commission adopted on September 6, 1978. That procedure should

be followed by Utility, and this point needs no further discussion.

Findings of Fact

1. A public hearing is not necessary.
2. Water quality and service in Susanville Water District are

satisfactory.

3. Information shown in Table I properly reflect the

consequences of ERTA and our decision in QII 24.




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WESC

4. A Tate of zeturm of 15.0% on common equity will afford
Utilicy an opportunity o earn a rate of return of 12.26% on rate
base, and will be reasonable.

S. A Tevenue increase of $317,600 (83.4%) Zor test yeaxr 1982 is
required to oroduce a rate of return of 12.26%, based upon adopted
results of operatioms for Susanville Water District.

6. It is reasonable to limit che inerease in 1982 to 50% co
zizigate the impact upon ratepayers. Thus, an increase in 1982 would
me limired =o $190,300 (50%). The rate increases in August 1, 1983
include $75,600 co provide additional vevenue of $127,300 over 2 vears
olus a $23,900 carrying cost on the deferred amount.

7. 1t is reasonable to reduce reventve by §75,600 on August 71,
1985 afser che deferred amownt and carryving costs have been Zully
amortized,

8. The increase in rates and cnarges authorized by this
decision are justified, and are just and reasomavle.

Conclusions of Law

1. The adopted rates in Appendix A are just, reasonable, and
nondiscrininatory.

2. Uerility should be authorized to f£ile the rate schedules
atsached as Appendix A.

3. Because of the imminent need for addizional revenue, the

£ollowing order should be effective today.




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, CP National
Corporation is authorized to file for its Susanville Water District
the revised rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A,
and concurrently cancel its present schedules for such service.
This filing shall comply with General Order 96-A. The effective
date of the revised schedules shall be the day of filing. The

revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after

their effeccive date.




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

2. Within 45 days, CP National Corporation shall mail to all

its Susanville Water District customers a bill insert notice set

out in Appendix B.
This order is effective today.

Dated SEP 81982 , at San Francisco, California.

w ’q

JOHN E. BRYSON "
President
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, R
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. CREW
Commissioners

CERTTIFY TwAT THIS DECISION
AS ADPROVIID BY THCD LBROVE
CMIMISSLUNERE. TOTAY.,

R

-
. Dbomovitz,

T« AN )
’7 Y.L T e e
St e .

v




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 1

Schedule No. SU-1

Susanville District Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

-

TERRITORY

The City of Susanville and vicinicy, Lassen County.

Per Meter Per Month

Frou
. 8/01/83 Afcer
Quantity Rates: 7/31/85 7/31/85

Fizst 300 cu.ft., per 100... 8§ 0.40 § 0.542 § 0.4380
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100... .91 0.692 0.625

Serzvice Chargze:

Tor 5/8 x 3/4=-inch meter.... S .15 § 5.60 $ §5.10
Tor 3/4-inch meter.... .10 8.320 7.50
ror l=inch meter.... .50 11.50 10.40
rTor 1=1/2={ach meter.... 15.00 20.50 18.00
Tor 2=-inch meter.... 21.00 29.00 26.00
For 3=ineh meter.... 35.00 47.50 43,00
For L-inch wmeter.... 51.00 69.00 62.00
Tor 6-inch 80.00 122.00 110.00
ror 8-inch meter.... 146.00 198.00 179.00
For 10=inch meter.... 196.00 266.00 240.00

The Sexvice Charge is applicable to all metered service.
Ic is a readiness-to-serve charge o which is added the
charge, ccauputed at the Quanticy Rates, £or water used
during the month.




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No. SU=1

Susanville Distrier Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITION

Meters may not be read for billings for the months of
December, January, Februarv, and March. When meters are not read,
bills will be based on an estimate of customer's use, to be
adjusted to actual use based on the April meter reading.




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/W2SC

APPENDIX A
Page 3

Schedele No. SU-4

Susanville District Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

PLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for private
fire protection.
TERRITORY

The Cicy of Susanville and vicinity, Lassen County.

Per Month
Trom
8/01/83 After
Service Czaxrge: 7/31/85 7/31/85

each 1-1/2«inch conneccion...$ $70.20 $§ 9.20
each 2=inch comnection... 14.50 12.80

r each 3=-inch connection... 21.50 19.30

r each Leinch comnection... 21.00 29.00 25.70

r each f=-inch cornection... 31.50 43.00 36.00

v each 8-ineh conneccion... 42.00 57.00 51.40
Tor each 10-iznech comneczion... 52.00 71.00 53.60

SPECIAL CONDITION

1. The fire protection service connectzion will be
installed by the utility at the cost of the applicant.

2. 1f a distridution main of adequrate size to serve a
private Zire protection systen in addition to all other
normal service does not exist in the street or alley
adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service
2ain from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity
will be installed by the utilicy at the cost of the
applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.




A.82-04=27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page &4

Schedule No. SU-4

Susanville District Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems
to which no connections for other than £ire protection
purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by
the wderwriters having jurisdiction, are installed
according to specifications of the utility, and are
maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The
utility may install the standard detector-type meter
‘approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters f£or protection
against theft, leakage, or waste of water.

For water delivered for other than fire protection
purposes, charges will be made under Schedule No. SU=-1.

The utility will supply only such water at such pressure

as mav be available from time to time as a result of its
normal operation of the system.

(End of Appendix A)




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX B

§32,300 of che recent rate increase granted to CP National's
Susanville Water District was made necessary by changes in tax laws
pProposed by the President and passed by Congress last year. This
was the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981. Among its provisions
was a requirement cthat utility ratepayers be charged for certain
corporate taxes even though the utility does not have to pay then.
This results from the way utilities may treat tax savings fron
depreciation on their plant and equipment. The savings can no
longer be credited to the ratepayer, but must be left with the

company and its shareholders.

For a more detailed explanation of this tax change, send 2 stanped

self-addressed envelope to:

Consuner Affairs Branch

Publie Urilities Commission
350 M¢Allister Streer
San Francisco, CA 94102

(End of Appendix B)




A.82-04~27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

.

APPENDIX C

Adogted Adjustments Distribution
(Dollars in Thnousands)

1982
Present Rates $380.7 $280.7

Adopted Rates 698.3 (127.3) 571.0
Increase 317.6 (83.4%) 190.3 (50.0%)

1983 and 1984

Authorized Rartes $5698.3 $571.0
Adopted Rates 698.3 75.61/ 773.9

Increase 202.9 (35.5%)

1/ Annual Payment (A) = Deferred Amt. (P) x Capital Recovery
Factor
—_— —_

n
o x 1(14'1)

11+ 07 - 1

— —

12.26%, return on rate base
$127.3, deferred amount
2, no, of years.

§75.6

of Appendix C)




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX D
Page T

Adopted Quantities

1. Water Production

Wells 167.3 Keef
Surface 975.4

Total T 1272.7

2. Purchased Power

Rates, Supplier - CP National 0.3437 kWh/Cef
kWh 392,746 kWh

Cost (A 1-1-82 rates) $ 36,000
Average Cost $0.09166/ kWh

3. Ad Valorem Taxes $ 19,500

Tax Rates 4.7833%
4. Net-to-Gross Multiplier 2.05964
5. Number of Services

Meter Size Services

5/8" x 3/4" 2,440
111

24

101

4

3

6

Total 2,689

6. Metered Water Sales Range Usage - Ccf

Block 1 0 =3 169,490
Block 2 > 3 630,410

Total 799,900




A.82-04-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX D
Page 2

Adopted Ouantities

1. Water Production No. of Services Usage=-KCef

Commercial 2,675 748.1
Industrial 5 13.5
Public Authority 9 38.3

2,689 799.9
Unaccounted for
Water @ 30% 342.8

Total Water Production 1,1462.7




A.82-04~27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX D
rage J

CP National Corporation
Susanville Water Department
Income Tax Calculations

1982
Adopted Rates

CCFT  FIT
Operating Revenues $698.3 $698.3

Expenses

O&M, A&G, and Taxes Other Than Incomne 371 .8 371.8

Deductions

Amortization of Limiced Tem Plant
Interest Expenses

Cost of Removal

Pavroll Taxes Capitalized

Subtotal Deductions

Tax Depreciation

State Taxable Income

CCFT @ 9.6%

Federal Taxable Income

FIT @ 46%
Graduated Tax Adjustment
Investnent Tax Credit

Net FIT

(End of Appendix D)




A.82-04=-27 RR/MGR/ARM/WPSC

an increase 05 $317,600 (83.4%) im 1982. 3y applviag this guide-
line, we will grant a $190,300 increase iz 1982 and defer $127,300
over a two-veay period plus carrving cost at the adopted rate of
TeTurn on rate base, andé authorize an increase of 575,606 as a step
Tate increase on August 1, 1983. The calculactions showing these
adiustoenss are shown in Appendix C. We will reduce revenve by

$75,600 on Auvgust 1, 1985 at «which time the deferred amount and

R .
relaced carrying chaprges have been amortized.

Tax Iniciacive Account

The amount of overcollection in the tax initiative balancing
acecount in the Susanville Water District as of December 371, 198C is
55,383, We will amortize this amount over an 18-month period, so that

cuscomers get c¢redit for the overcoilection.




